
RESTRICTED

COM.TEX/SB/619
27 November 1980
Special Distribution

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON
TARIFFS AND TRADE

Textiles Surveillance Body Original: English

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4:4

Bilateral Agreement between the
United States and Pakistan

The Textiles Surveillance Body has received a notification from the
United States of a further amendment to its bilateral agreement with Pakistan,
concluded under Article 4 of the Arrangement.

The TSB, pursuant to its procedure regarding bilateral agreements notified
under Article 4 , has examined the relevant documentation and is circulating the
text of the notification to the participating countries.

1/For details of the original agreement and previous amendment, see
COM.TEX/SB/300, 491.

2/See COM.TEX/SB/35, Annex B.



COM.TEX/ SB/619
Page 2

UNITED STATES LETTER
25 June 1980Mr. Ihsan-ul Haq

Economic Minister
Embassy of Pakistan
2315 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008

Dear Mr. Haq:

I refer to paragraph 9 (a) of the Agreement
between the United States and Pakistan relating to
Trade in Cotton Textiles, effected by exchange of
notes January 4 and 9, 1978, as amended, ("the
Agreement") and to your letter of November 20, 1979
concerning exports from Pakistan to the United States
of products classified in textile Category 351.

On behalf of my Government., I have the honor to
propose that Annex A be amended to establish a desig-
nated consultation level of one million square yards
equivalent for Category 351.

If this proposal is acceptable to your Government,
this letter and your letter of confirmation shell
constitute an amendment to theAgreement.

Ic

1rrKypp,X
DeCtAy hstsitanS 5cretyarv
for dTrae andmmCoerlcia Affairs



COM.TEX/SB/619
Paqe 3

PAKISTAN LETTER

1 July 1980

DearMr. Kopp,

I refer to your letter of June 25, 1980

proposing that Annex A to the Agreement between the United

States and Pakistan relating to Trade in Cotton textiles

be amended to establish a designated consultation level

of one million square yards equivalent for Category 351.

2. On behalf; of my Government I have the honour

to accept this proposal. Your letter and my confirmation

would constitute an amendmentto .,e greemeo h;r As nt .

(T :ui) -

L. farry Kopp,
DetavyAssisat.ny SecrearC
for Trade and Commercial Affairs,
Departmte#ent81,of Sta 33
Washington, D.C.



COM.TEX/ SB/619
Page 4

3 July 1980
Mr. Ihsanul Haq
Economic Minister
Embassy of Pakistan

Dear Mr. Haq:

I refer to paragraph 9 of the Agreement between
the United States and Pakistan relating to Trade in
Cotton Textiles with annexes, effected by exchange of
notes January 4 and 9, 1978 as amended ("the Agreement")
and to your letter of May 14, 1980 concerning exports
from Pakistan to the United States of products classified
in textile category 342.

On behalf of my Government, I have the honor to
propose that the consultation level for Category 342
be increased by 400,000 SYE to a level of 1,100,000 SYE
for the 1980 agreement year.

If this proposal is acceptable to your Government,
this letter and your letter of confirmation shall
constitute an amendment to the Agreement.

Sincerely,

Harry KoppPPY0
Deputy Assnistat Secretary

Trade and Commercial Affairs



COM.TEX/SB/619
Page 5

PAKISTAN LETTER

8 July 1980

Dear Mr. Kopp,

I refer to your letter of July 3, 1980

proposing that the consultation level for Category 342

be increased by 400,000 SYE to a level of 1,100,000 SYE

for the 1980 agreement year .

2. On behalf of my Government I have the

honour to accept this proposal. Your letter and my

confirmation would constitute an amendment to the Agreement

between the United States and Pakistan relating to Trade

in Cotton Textiles.

Yours sincerely,

(Ihsanul Haq)Y

Mr. Harry Kopp,
Deputy Assistant Secretary
Trade & Commercial Affairs,
Department fo State, 8331,
Washignton, D.C.



COM.TEX/SB/619
Page 6

Economic minister
Embassy of Pakistan
2315 Massachusetts Ave.,N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008

Dear Mr. Haq:

I refer to paragraph 9 of the Agreement between

the United States and Pakistan relating to Trade in

Cotton Textiles, with annexes, effected by exchang of

notes January 4 and 9, 1978 as amended ("the Agreement")

and to recent conversations between or Governments

concerning the export from Pakistan to the United States

of products classified in textile Categories 331 and 340.

On behalf of my Government, I have the honorto

propose that the consultation levals for Category 331 and

Category 340 each be increasedto levelof one million* 1cr-Ci. c.-' zilJi.on

sche1980AgreementYecro ards eqivalXntI[or!: 1-

eptableI t.ui povermenteroposLaiz zC-tA o yoU G -mt

thif lmet-er sanlld yonutix etter off cot4-.-in ch? ccus4

tenutoan amodn;n o tle Aaeavmmt

Sincerely,

Deputy Assistan-S:cetary
Trade and Cn cit.1 irxs



COM.TEX/SB/619
Page 7

25 June 1980

Dear Mr Kopp,

I refer to your letter of June 20, 1980

proposing that the consultation levels ror Category 331

and Category 340 each be increased to a level of one million

square yards equivalent for the 1980 Agreement Year.

2. On behalf of my Government I have the

honour to accept these proposals. Your letter and my

confirmation would constitute An amendment to the Pakistan-

U.S. Textile Agreement.

Yours Sincerely,

(Ihsanul Haq)

Mr. Harry Kopp,
Deputy Assistant Secretary,
Trade & Ccmmercial Affairs,
Department of State, #3831
Washington, D. C .


